

NO. 21-80

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OUTDOOR AMUSEMENT BUSINESS ASSOCIATION,
INC.; MARYLAND STATE SHOWMEN'S ASSOCIATION,
INC.; THE SMALL AND SEASONAL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER; LASTING IMPRESSIONS LANDSCAPE
CONTRACTORS, INC.; THREE SEASONS LANDSCAPE
CONTRACTING SERVICES, INC.; NEW CASTLE LAWN
& LANDSCAPE, INC.,

Petitioners

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; UNITED
STATES CITIZENSHIP & IMMIGRATION SERVICES;
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; EMPLOYMENT &
TRAINING ADMINISTRATION; WAGE & HOUR
DIVISION,

Respondents

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court Of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

REPLY FOR PETITIONERS

R. Wayne Pierce, Esq.
The Pierce Law Firm, LLC
133 Defense Hwy, Suite 201
Annapolis, Maryland 21401
410-573-9955
wpierce@adventurelaw.com

Leon R. Sequeira, Esq.
Counsel of Record
616 South Adams Street
Arlington, Virginia 22204
(202) 255-9023
lsequeira@lrs-law.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
I. DOL Has Improperly Enlarged the Judgment by Transforming the Question Presented Without Filing a Cross-Petition	3
II. There Is a Direct Conflict between the Fourth and Eleventh Circuits	9
III. This Case Is a Strong Vehicle for Resolving the Conflicting Lower Court Approaches	10
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495, 551 (1935) (Cardozo, J., concurring)	6
<i>American Bus Ass'n v. Slater</i> , 231 F.3d 1, 6 n. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263, 280 n. 10 (1993)	4
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 842-44 (1984)	9
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292, 300 (1986)	10
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709, 719 n. 7 (2005)	4
<i>Darr v. Burford</i> , 339 U.S. 200, 227 (1950) (Frankfurter, J., dissenting)	11
<i>ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri</i> , 484 U.S. 495, 515-17 (1988)	8
<i>G.H. Daniels III & Assocs., Inc. v. Perez</i> , 626 F. App'x 205, 209 n. 6 (10th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274, 280 (1998)	10
<i>Industrial Union Dep't v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607, 672 (1980) (Rehnquist, J., concurring in judgment)	6
<i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388, 443, 440 (1935)	5, 6

Cases	Page
<i>Reliance Elec. Co. v. Consumer Product Safety Comm'n</i> , 924 F.2d 274, 279 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355, 364 (2002)	10
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99, 106 (1995)	10
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 863 F.3d 816, 826 (8th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>United Airlines v. Brien</i> , 588 F.3d 158, 179 (2d Cir. 2009)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260, 266-67 (1954)	9

Statutes, Regulations and Rules	Page
5 U.S.C. § 558 (b)	8
5 U.S.C. §903(a)(5)	8
31 U.S.C. § 1535	8
8 C.F.R. § 103.5 (a) (2)	9
20 C.F.R. § 655.13 (c) (2)	9
80 Fed. Reg. 23443, (Apr. 28, 2015)	4
80 Fed. Reg. 24146, 24147, 24154 (Apr. 29, 2015)	5, 6
81 Fed. Reg. 43430, 43448 (July 1, 2016)	4
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	2

Other Materials	Page
S. Rep. No. 79-752, at 25 (Nov. 19, 1945)	8
35 Op. Att’y Gen. 15, 1925 U.S. AG Lexis 3, at	7

Other Materials		Page
*7 (1925)		
B-156510 (Comp. Gen. Feb. 23, 1971)		6, 8
<i>Report of the Special Committee on Administrative Law,</i> 61 Annu. Rep. A.B.A. 720, 780 (1936)		7

NO. 21-80
